
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 2 September 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 2 September 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meetings of Council 
held on 10 June 2020 and 5 August 2020 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   Outcomes of the Romsey Citizens' Assembly 
 

4 - 83 

 To consider the recommendations of the Romsey Citizens’ 
Assembly. 
 

 

8   South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan 
 

84 - 339 

 To approve the South of Romsey Town Centre 
Masterplan. 
 

 

9   Annual Report from OSCOM Chairman 
 

340 - 343 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Chairman will present the 
OSCOM Annual report. 
 

 

10   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

 

11   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020



 
 

12   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

344 

 To consider a Motion proposed by Councillor Bundy, and 
seconded by Councillor A Dowden. 
 

 

13   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

345 - 441 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees. 
 

 

14   Exclusion of the public 
 

442 

 The following report and supporting annex relating to Item 
13.2.2.2 are confidential. 
 

 

15   Estates Property Matters 
 

443 - 451 

 The report and supporting annex relate to Item 13.2.2.2 of 
the agenda. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020



 Outcomes of the Romsey Citizens’ Assembly 

 
 
Report of the Deputy Leader & Planning and Romsey Future Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 
1. That the Council endorses the recommendations of the Romsey 

Citizens’ Assembly, and that they are used to help shape the South of 
Town Centre Masterplan, the next Local Plan and the forthcoming 
refresh of the Romsey Future Vision document.  
 

2. That the Council places on record it’s thanks to the residents of Romsey 
who took part in the Citizens’ Assembly and to the volunteer witnesses 
who gave evidence as part of the process. 

 

SUMMARY 

 The report summarises the outcomes resulting from the council’s participation in 
the Innovation in Democracy programme. It seeks an endorsement of the 
recommendations made by the Romsey Citizens’ Assembly which can then be 
used to help shape the south of town centre Masterplan, the next local plan and 
the refresh of the Romsey Future Vision document. 

 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 Since 2011 the council has undertaken a cross-party programme of work 
transforming the way it operates to be more place-based in its focus. 
Evidence-based decision making sits at the core of the council’s operating 
model and underpinning this has been active and genuine community 
participation. 
 

1.2 In 2019 the council was selected by government as one of only three areas in 
the country to take part in the Innovation in Democracy programme and help 
pioneer new approaches to citizen engagement. In Test Valley this culminated 
in the holding of a Citizens’ Assembly in Romsey which focused on 
addressing the question of how the South of Romsey Town could be 
improved, aligned to the work being undertaken by the council and Romsey 
Future partnership. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the outcomes from the Romsey Citizens’ Assembly and 

also reflects on the learning drawn from the council’s engagement in this high 
profile national programme. 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 4

ITEM 7



 

2 Background  

2.1 Test Valley Borough Council was selected by government, as one of only 
three areas in England, to take part in the Innovation in Democracy 
Programme (IiDP). The programme was co-sponsored by the Department for 
Culture, Media and Sport and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. It involved piloting innovative approaches to citizen engagement 
through participatory and deliberative techniques through a Citizens’ 
Assembly. 

2.2 With the council’s long-standing commitment to empowering communities 
which has resulted in the development of innovations such as the community 
councillor model and supporting more inclusive community-led planning; the 
IiDP provided an opportunity for the council to explore how this could be 
further strengthened. In addition the council also wanted to explore how 
deliberative techniques such as Citizens’ Assemblies could complement and 
add value to the work of councillors as part of the decision making process. 

2.3 In 2018 the Romsey Future Partnership with the support of the council 
commenced work on developing a masterplan for the area south of Romsey 
town centre. The project has proactively engaged residents and stakeholders 
throughout to ensure it is an inclusive process. Romsey Future wanted to 
build upon this and further explore how to engage with the wider community 
rathe
[...]
20

Page 9



11.2 The sotitition methodology on which the Citizens’ Assembly was recruited 
ensured that it reflected a representative sample of the people that live in the 
area. In addition, by engaging harder to reach groups such as those with 
disabilities, older people and younger people ahead of the assembly meant 
that their “lived experience” was fed in as part of the evidence that the 
assembly considered throughout its deliberations.  

12  Issues - Wards/Communities Affected  

12.1 The focus and resulting outcomes of the Citizens’ Assembly relates primarily 
to the wards of Romsey and the surrounding area. As a result this work has 
been aligned with and integrated into the work of Romsey Future.   

13 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

13.1 The Council’s participation in the Innovation in Democracy Programme has 
created the opportunities to further strengthen the ways in which local people 
can play an active part in shaping their communities within Test Valley.  

13.2 The nature of a Citizens’ Assembly in particular has shown that for complex 
issues such as the future of town centres, more deliberative and in-depth 
processes such as a citizens’ assembly enables local people to develop an 
informed and holistic view of the issues when developing proposals which in 
turn supports councillors in their decision making.   

13.3 The outcomes of the Romsey Citizens’ Assembly provide a clear and well 
developed set of recommendations which the council can use as part of its 
wider considerations with Romsey Future partners in progressing the strategic 
ambitions aligned to supporting the future of the town.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1  File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning & Romsey Future
[...]
60,000 to cover the costs of 

implementing citizens’ assemblies and online engagement. The programme is being 

independently evaluated by Renaisi who will publish findings when the programme 

completes before the end of March 2020. The following is a broad breakdown of how 

the funds were spent on direct costs. In addition, it shows the breakdown of the £64.5K 

allocated to the Democracy Support Contractor Consortium. 

 

Table 18: Breakdown of expenditure 

Item  Cost  

Assembly Member recruitment – invitation package and mail out; recruitment to 

stratification and initial on-boarding of assembly members 

£9,800 

Assembly Member honorarium & travel expenses £19,000 

Table facilitation / speakers / team accommodation, travel and subsistence expenses £22,436 

Stationery, equipment and printing  £791 

Venue costs, parking permits  £6,992 

Direct cost subtotal  £59,019 

Setup, support & design £25,980 

Digital strategy & support  £4,680 

Delivery & reporting  £33,840 

Democracy support subtotal  £64,500 

TOTAL  £123,519 

 

ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 83



 South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan  

 
 
Report of the Planning and Romsey Future Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan (as set out in Annex 
1 to the report) be approved as a material planning consideration. 

2. That the South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan be adopted to inform 
future development of land in the ownership of the Council; 

3. That the South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan be used to inform 
policies for the emerging Local Plan. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The report outlines the process undertaken in the creation of the South of 
Romsey Town Centre Masterplan and seeks its approval as a material planning 
consideration and to use it to inform the emerging Local Plan and future 
development of land within the Council’s ownership.   

 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The way we use our town centr
[...]
 

 

Trespass (with a vehicle), on private and public land 

Councillor Bundy will move that: 
 
This Council commits to write to Central Government urging the urgent creation of 
criminal offences of trespass when setting up an unauthorised encampment, 
entering upon land as a trespasser with the purpose of residing there in a vehicle 
and residing in an unauthorised encampment. 
 
Councillor A Dowden will second the motion. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 344

ITEM 12



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 

 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
 
13.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
13.1.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 May 2020 
  
13.1.2 Cabinet – 29 May 2020 
  
13.1.3 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 June 2020 
  
13.1.4 Cabinet – 17 June 2020 
  
13.1.5 Southern Area Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
  
13.1.6 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 24 June 2020 
  
13.1.7 Northern Area Planning Committee – 9 July 2020 
  
13.1.8 Southern Area Planning Committee – 14 July 2020 
  
13.1.9 Cabinet – 15 July 2020 
  
13.1.10 Licensing Committee – 16 July 2020 
  
13.1.11 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 22 July 2020 
  
13.1.12 Northern Area Planning Committee – 30 July 2020 
  
13.1.13 Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 August 2020 
  
13.1.14 General Purposes Committee -26 August 2020 
  
 (Note: in relation to 13.1.13 and 13.1.14 these minutes are not 

included in the minute book and will be presented at the next 
Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 345

ITEM 13



 

13.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
13.2.1 Cabinet – 17 June 2020 
  

13.2.1.1 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (APPENDIX A) 
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio 

Holder, which sought approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement, which accompanied the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts.  
  
On the basis of Internal Audit work completed in 2019/20 only, the 
Deputy Chief Internal Auditor of Portsmouth City Council had 
provided a “substantial assurance” in respect of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance arrangements. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be 
approved and that the Leader and Chief Executive be 
authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

  
13.2.2 Cabinet – 15 July 2020 
  
13.2.2.1 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

(APPENDIX B) 
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio 

Holder and the Environmental Health and Housing Portfolio 
Holder which set out the revised Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
In August 2019 the Council publicised its draft Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document together with its Draft 
Affordable Housing Advice Note, with a public consultation 
process being undertaken. A number of representations were 
received from interested parties and considered alongside the 
draft document. 

The wording of the Council’s Policy COM7 had been revised to 
reflect changes brought in by the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework which required that all “major developments”, defined 
as developments of 10 or more homes should provide on-site 
affordable housing. The previous COM7 had a threshold of 11+ 
dwellings and had therefore been amended to reflect the lower 
threshold of 10 dwellings. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 346



 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended 

1. That the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document attached as Annex 1 to the report is adopted 
in order to provide detailed guidance on affordable 
housing development to support the policies adopted 
in the Local Plan. 

2. That the revised wording of Policy COM7 adjusted to 
reflect the updated National Planning Policy 
Framework be approved. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Planning 
Portfolio Holder and the Housing and Environmental 
Health Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
make minor amendments to the Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document from time to time 
to reflect changes in guidance and legislation. 

  
13.2.2.2 Estates Property Matters (APPENDIX C – CONFIDENTIAL 

REPORT AND ANNEX) 
  
 Consideration was given to the report of Finance Portfolio Holder 

which considered a property investment proposal. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 

1. That subject to the completion of due diligence work 
(paragraphs 9.2 and 9.3 of the report), the Council 
approves the project described in the report and 
authorises officers to take all steps necessary to 
complete the project.  

2. That funding for the project be approved from the 
Capital Receipts Reserve within the limits described in 
paragraph 8.6 of the report. 

  
13.2.3 Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 August 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
13.2.4 General Purposes Committee – 26 August 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 347



APPENDIX A 

 

 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 
[...]


31/03/21 A Ferrier 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 2 S

eptem
ber 2020

P
age 365



APPENDIX B 

 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder and Housing & Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder  
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
attached as Annex 1 to the report is adopted in order to provide detailed 
guidance on affordable housing development to support the policies 
adopted in the Local Plan. 

2. That the revised wording of Policy COM7 adjusted to reflect the updated 
National Planning Policy Framework be approved. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder and the Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
make minor amendments to the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document from time to time to reflect changes in guidance and 
legislation. 
 

Recommended to Council  

 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to consider the attached draft Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (AH SPD) with a view to its adoption. 

 The original draft document was subject to a public consultation process which 
ran from 30 August 2019 – 11 October 2019.  

 Consultation responses were collated and a “Summary of Representations” table 
produced, which is attached as Annex 2.  

 Members are asked to consider the revised document based upon the 
amendments made in response to the representations received, which will 
include updated guidance from the National Planning Policy Framework.  

1 Introduction 

1.1 Delivery of affordable housing remains a high priority for the Council through 
its new Corporate Plan 2019-2023.  Over the last four years the Council has 
delivered more than 1000 new affordable homes, exceeding its target of 200 
new homes per annum. To help to continue to secure affordable housing
[...]
, Radian, Sovereign, English 
Rural) but also work 
with Landspeed & Merlion (non- 
registered providers).  

No longer producing a separate 
Advice Note.  Main SPD 
document will refer to Affordable 
Housing Providers who develop in 
TVBC area, but no list of partners 
to be included as the detail is 
likely to change.   

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 2 S

eptem
ber 2020

P
age 441



 

 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
Item 13.2.2.2 - Estates Property Matters – Appendix C  Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the report and annexes 
necessarily disclose commercially sensitive financial information, relating to the 
Council and its partners and may fetter the Council’s ability to achieve best value 
from the project. 

 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020

Page 442

ITEM 14


	Agenda
	7 Outcomes of the Romsey Citizens' Assembly
	Text1
	Outcomes of the Romsey Citizens’ Assembly - Annex

	8 South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan
	Text1
	South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan - Annex 1
	South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan - Baseline Report - Annex 2
	South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan - Stage 1 Consultation Report - Annex 3
	South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan - Stage 2 Consultation Report - Annex 4

	9 Annual Report from OSCOM Chairman
	12 Notice of Motion - Rule 12
	Text1

	13 To receive and adopt Committee reports
	Text1
	Annual Governance Statement 201920 - Report - APPENDIX A
	Text1

	Annual Governance Statement 201920 - Annex - APPENDIX A
	Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document - Report - APPENDIX B
	Text1

	Affordable Housing Strategy 2020 - Annex 1 - APPENDIX B
	Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document - Annex 2 - APPENDIX B

	14 Exclusion of the public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 2 September 2020 

 

107 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually via Microsoft Teams 
on 2 September 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Cooper (Vice-
Chairman) 

 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor S Cross 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor A Finlay 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
 
 

164   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Chief Executive Andy Ferrier. 

 

165   Apologies 
 

The apologies of Councillors Hatley, Jeffrey and Rowles were noted. 
 

166   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation. It was noted that two representatives from the 
Citizens’ Assembly; Rosie Cooper and Catherine Lee would be presenting to 
Members under Item 7 – Outcomes of Romsey Citizen’s Assembly. 
 

167   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 2 September 2020 

 
 

 
108 

 

168   To approve the minutes of the meetings of Council held on 10 
June 2020 and 5 August 2020 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 10 June 2020 and 5 
August 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

169   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Deputy Mayor was saddened to inform Members that former Councillor June 
Fisher had died after a short illness, aged 79. June had served as a Councillor for 
Harroway Ward and was Mayor of Test Valley in 1988/89.  The Deputy Mayor took a 
moment to remember June and reflect on the service she gave to the Council and 
Test Valley’s communities. 
 

170   Outcomes of the Romsey Citizens' Assembly 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Leader, Planning and Romsey 
Future Portfolio Holder which presented the outcomes resulting from the council’s 
participation in the Innovation in Democracy programme. 
 
The council was selected by government as one of only three areas in the country to 
take part in the Innovation in Democracy programme and help pioneer new 
approaches to citizen engagement. In Test Valley this culminated in the holding of a 
Citizens’ Assembly in Romsey which focused on addressing the question of how the 
South of Romsey Town could be improved. 
 
The Council’s participation in the Programme had created the opportunities to further 
strengthen the ways in which local people could play an active part in shaping their 
communities within Test Valley. 
 
Rosie Cooper and Catherine Lee were Members of the Citizens’ Assembly and 
spoke to Members about their positive experiences being part of the process which 
had allowed them to develop an informed and holistic view of the issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Council endorses the recommendations of the Romsey 

Citizens’ Assembly, and that they are used to help shape the South of 
Town Centre Masterplan, the next Local Plan and the forthcoming 
refresh of the Romsey Future Vision document.  
 

2. That the Council places on record its thanks to the residents of Romsey 
who took part in the Citizens’ Assembly and to the volunteer witnesses 
who gave evidence as part of the process. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 2 September 2020 

 
 

 
109 

 

171   South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Romsey Future Portfolio 
Holder which outlined the process undertaken in the creation of the South of 
Romsey Town Centre Masterplan which if approved would become a material 
planning consideration and be used to inform the emerging Local Plan and future 
development of land within the Council’s ownership. 
 
Community engagement had been at the centre of the South of Romsey Town 
Centre project. The proposals within the Masterplan were influenced by the views of 
communities; technical evidence and specialist advice. 
 
The Masterplan provided a framework for bringing forward development and 
environmental improvements that help support the future of the town centre.    
 
Resolved:  

 
1. That the South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan (as set out in Annex 

1 to the report) be approved as a material planning consideration. 
 

2. That the South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan be adopted to inform 
future development of land in the ownership of the Council. 

 
3. That the South of Romsey Town Centre Masterplan be used to inform 

policies for the emerging Local Plan. 
 
 

172   Annual Report from OSCOM Chairman 
 

Councillor Brooks, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented an 
overview of the work undertaken by the Committee during 2019/20 which highlighted 
progress made by the Committee and key achievements.  
 
During the 2019/20 the Committee had been central to the Council’s response to the 
Climate Change Emergency, playing a significant role in scoping, co-ordinating and 
conducting the research involved. Councillor Brooks added that; moving forward 
OSCOM would continue to have a crucial role in this topic. It would be the forum for 
monitoring the action plan’s progress which would be undertaken at six monthly 
intervals. In addition, an annual OSCOM sponsored workshop would be held to 
discuss progress and provide opportunities for new ideas to be put forward.   
   
Resolved:  
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman’s Annual Report 2019/20 
be noted. 
 
 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 2 September 2020 

 
 

 
110 

 

173   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

Councillor Alan Dowden asked a question in relation to the Covid-19 Recovery Plan 
as to how much funding the Council had received from Government and whether 
this had covered the losses incurred by the Council due to Covid-19. 
 
The Leader responded that whilst he did not have details of the exact figures as 
work was still be undertaken to understand the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 
finances it was highly unlikely that the amount of Government grant received would 
cover all of the Council’s expenses. 
 
Councillor Alan Dowden asked a second question as to whether once known, would 
all Councillors receive details of the costs incurred by the Council in relation to 
Covid-19  and the amount of grant received by Government.   
 
The Leader confirmed that this information would be shared with all Councillors once 
known.  
 

174   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

Councillor Ecclestone submitted a question asking “I note that on page 38 of the 
Agenda for the February Full Council meeting in discussion of the Budget for 20/21 
that the Andover Market is shown to be costing TVBC and thus the ratepayers a 
forecast GBP 71,900 in FY2019/20 and an estimated GBP 70,500 in FY20/21. Can 
the portfolio advise why this is costing the Council money when the market is and 
was let to Andover Market Traders Ltd?” 
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder responded that the heading of “Andover Market” in the 
budget papers that Councillor Ecclestone is referring to, comprises three separate 
elements, namely: the Andover Market, the Farmers Markets and running high street 
events and bookings.  All direct expenditure on the Andover Market itself, such as 
street cleaning and electricity, is covered in full from rental income the Council 
receives.  The vast majority of the costs referred to relate to High Street bookings 
and the Farmers Market which are both subsidised as public events to increase 
footfall in the Town Centre.  
 
Councillor Ecclestone submitted a question asking “Can the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning explain why the Town Mills Design Statement (which relates to a project 
located within the Andover Town Conservation Area) includes historically 
inappropriate seating? Can we expect that the rubbish receptacles and other fittings 
(not detailed) will also be non-compliant?” 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder responded that the Town Mills Riverside project came 
directly from the Andover Vision who identified making more of the river in the town 
centre as its number one priority. Throughout the process of developing the scheme, 
partners and local people have been engaged. The focus of this engagement had 
been about how the space could be enhanced for the benefit of the local community 
and to gain feedback on the design principles that have been applied to the scheme.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 2 September 2020 

 
 

 
111 

 

When the proposals were considered by the Northern Area Planning Committee on 
22 August 2019 there were no objections to the design.  
 
The Conservation Officer had been involved in the project from its inception and was 
satisfied that the proposed design of the seating would be appropriate, would not 
detract from, but enhance this part of the Conservation Area. 
 

The Town Mills redevelopment was an important first stage in the regeneration of 
Andover Town Centre and would offer an attractive space making much more of the 
river in the heart of the town centre.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Ecclestone had submitted a further question under Rule 
11.2 but that as this question referred to exempt information and he had agreed that 
the question and the answer could be circulated to all Members following the 
meeting. 
 
It was also noted that Councillor Celia Dowden had submitted a question under Rule 
11.2 which referred to exempt information and therefore this would be taken at the 
end of the agenda following an exclusion of the public. 
 

175   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor Bundy and seconded 
by Councillor A Dowden:  
 
‘This Council commits to write to Central Government urging the urgent creation of 
criminal offences of trespass when setting up an unauthorised encampment, 
entering upon land as a trespasser with the purpose of residing there in a vehicle 
and residing in an unauthorised encampment.’ 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
This Council commits to write to Central Government urging the urgent 
creation of criminal offences of trespass when setting up an unauthorised 
encampment, entering upon land as a trespasser with the purpose of residing 
there in a vehicle and residing in an unauthorised encampment. 
 
 

176   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

176.1  Minutes of Meetings: 
 

Resolved:  
 

That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received: 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 2 September 2020 

 
 

 
112 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 May 2020 
 
Cabinet – 29 May 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 June 2020 
 
Cabinet – 17 June 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 24 June 2020 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 9 July 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 14 July 2020 
 
Cabinet – 15 July 2020 
 
Licensing Committee – 16 July 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 22 July 2020 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 30 July 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 August 2020 
 
General Purposes Committee -26 August 2020 

 
176.2  To adopt recommendations from the following: 

 
176.2.1 Cabinet – 17 June 2020 
 
176.2.1.1 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved 
and that the Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it 
on behalf of the Council. 

 
176.2.2 Cabinet – 15 July 2020 
 
176.2.2.1 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Resolved: 

 
1. That the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 

Document attached as Annex 1 to the report is adopted in 
order to provide detailed guidance on affordable housing 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 2 September 2020 

 
 

 
113 

 

development to support the policies adopted in the Local 
Plan. 
 

2. That the revised wording of Policy COM7 adjusted to reflect 
the updated National Planning Policy Framework be 
approved. 

 
3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 

Development, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio 
Holder and the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio 
Holder, be given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments to the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document from time to time to reflect changes in 
guidance and legislation. 

 
176.2.2.2 Estates Property Matters 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That subject to the completion of due diligence work 
(paragraphs 9.2 and 9.3 of the report), the Council approves 
the project described in the report and authorises officers 
to take all steps necessary to complete the project.  
 

2. That funding for the project be approved from the Capital 
Receipts Reserve within the limits described in paragraph 
8.6 of the report. 

 

177   Exclusion of the public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of a Councillor’s 
question under Rule 11.2 of the Council Procedure Rules on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, namely “information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it”. 
 
 

178   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

Councillor Celia Dowden asked her question submitted under Rule 11.2 and 
received a response from the Leader. 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.22 pm) 


